BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED ORDER
Vocational Nurse License Number 179789 §
issued to BRANDY SHEREE PETTIE §

§

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, considered
the matter of BRANDY SHEREE PETTIE, Vocational Nurse License Number 179789, hereinafter
referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject to
discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(14), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order

approved by Kristin K. Benton, DNP, RN, Executive Director, on March 6, 2025.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity
to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order.

3. Respondent's license to practice as a vocational nurse in the State of Texas is in current
status.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from McLennan Community

College, Waco, Texas, on December 14, 2000. Respondent was licensed to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas on March 8, 2001.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

3/2001 — 1/2017 Unknown
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

2/2017 — 8/2020 LVN Charge Nurse Quality Care of Waco
Waco, Texas
8/2020 — 10/2023 LVN Charge Nurse ShiftKey Medical Staffing
Dallas, Texas
10/2023 — Present Licensed Vocational Wesley Woods Healthcare and
Nurse Rehabilitation
Waco, Texas

6. On or about April 3, 2006, Respondent was issued the sanction of Remedial Education
through an Order of the Board. On or about July 10, 2007, Respondent successfully
completed the terms of the Order. A copy of the April 3, 2006, Order is attached and
incorporated herein by reference as part of this Agreed Order.

7. Onorabout May 11,2012, Respondent was required to successfully complete a Corrective
Action issued by the Board. On or about June 27, 2013, Respondent successfully completed
the terms of the Order. A copy of the May 11, 2012, Corrective Action is attached and
incorporated herein by reference as part of this Agreed Order.

8. On or about August 8, 2017, Respondent was issued the sanction of Reprimand with
Stipulations through an Order of the Board. On or about September 24, 2020, Respondent
successfully completed the terms of the Order. A copy of the August 8, 2017, Order is
attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Agreed Order.

9. Atthe time of the incident, Respondent was employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with
Wesley Woods Healthcare and Rehabilitation, Waco, Texas, and had been in that position
for one (1) year.

10. On or about October 26, 2024, while employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with
Wesley Woods Healthcare and Rehabilitation, Waco, Texas, Respondent failed to round
and assess Patient RR when she arrived to her shift at 0621. Instead, Respondent was
notified at 0745 by a Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) that the patient was unresponsive.
Respondent’s conduct exposed the patient unnecessarily to a risk of harm in that significant
changes in the patient’s status may have gone undetected and prevented a timely

intervention.

11. On or about October 26, 2024, while employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with
Wesley Woods Healthcare and Rehabilitation, Waco, Texas, Respondent failed to start
chest compressions and initiate cardiopulmonary resuscitation (CPR) for Patient RR, who
was full code and was found unresponsive in his recliner at 0745. Subsequently, the patient

0/0/0/179789:310 -2- C10sp



was pronounced deceased by Emergency Medical Services (EMS). Respondent’s conduct
deprived the patient of appropriate interventions and may have contributed to the patient’s

subsequent demise.

12. In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Ten (10) and Eleven (11), Respondent states she
clocked into shift at 0621 and was involved in an emergency with a different patient.
Respondent states this prevented her from completing walking rounds. Respondent states
she did not receive report until 0645 and the off going nurse stated she did walking rounds
with the CNA around 0530. Respondent states she was told the patient was ok around 0530.
Respondent states she was short staffed as well. Respondent states she was told at 0745
that the patient was not responding, and she went to assess. Respondent states that the
patient had no pulse or respirations so she ran to the nurse’s station to check the patient’s
code status. Respondent states she called 911, grabbed the patient chart, yelled for help,
and grabbed the crash cart. Respondent states other staff arrived to help but the patient was
too large to move out of the recliner. Respondent states another nurse entered with the
automated external defibrillator (AED). Respondent states she placed the backboard under
the patient while someone else attached the AED and then the machine assessed the patient.
Respondent states another staff member entered, checked the pulse, stated he was deceased
at 0750 and then the EMT’s arrived and stated the patient was deceased.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(I(A),(DB),(HC),(HM)&(2)(A) and 22 TEX ADMIN.  CODE
§217.12(1)A),(1)(B)&(4).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(14), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number
179789, heretofore issued to BRANDY SHEREE PETTIE.

5. Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.
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I1.

IIL.

TERMS OF ORDER

SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that Vocational Nurse License Number 179789, previously issued to
BRANDY SHEREE PETTIE. to practice nursing in the State of Texas is/are hereby
SUSPENDED and said suspension is STAYED and RESPONDENT is hereby placed on
PROBATION for a minimum of two (2) years AND until RESPONDENT fulfills the
additional requirements of this Order.

A. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to RESPONDENT
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B. This Order SHALL be applicable to RESPONDENT'S nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C. Until successfully completed, RESPONDENT may not practice nursing in the
State of Texas except in accordance with the terms of this Order.

D. As a result of this Order, RESPONDENT'S license(s) will be designated "single
state" as applicablc, and RESPONDENT may not work outside the State of Texas
in another nurse licensure compact party state using a Texas compact license.

COMPLIANCE WITH LAW
While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all

respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the
Rules and Regulations Relating to Nursing Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §§211.1 et seq., and this Agreed Order.

UNDERSTANDING BOARD ORDERS

Within thirty (30) days of entry of this Order, RESPONDENT must successfully

complete the Board's online course, "Understanding Board Orders", which can be accessed
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on the Board's website from the "Discipline & Complaints" drop-down menu or directly

at: http://www.bon.texas.gov/UnderstandingBoardQrders/index.asp. Upon successful

completion, RESPONDENT must submit the course verification at the conclusion of the

course, which automatically transmits the verification to the Board.

1v.

REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)

In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for

licensure renewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following remedial

education course(s) within one (1) vear of the effective date of this Order, unless

otherwise specifically indicated:

A.

0/0/0/179789:310

A Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics that shall
be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include the
Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of care, principles of
nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's
Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft, and
Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or
other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on
malpractice issues will not be accepted. Home study and video programs will not

be approved.

A Board-approved course in physical assessment with a didactic portion of not
less than six (6) hours and a clinical component of not less than twenty-four (24)
hours. Both the didactic and clinical components must be provided by the same
Registered Nurse. The course's content shall include physical assessment of all
body systems. The clinical component SHALL include physical assessment of live
patients in a clinical setting; Performing assessments on mock patients or
mannequins WILL NOT be accepted. The course description shall indicate goals
and objectives for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used
to determine successful completion of the course. Successful completion of this
course requires RESPONDENT to successfully complete both the didactic and
clinical portions of the course.

The course ""Righting a Wrong," a 3.0 contact hour online program provided by
the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) International Center

for Regulatory Scholarship (ICRS).
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D. The course "Upholding the Standard: Professional Accountability in
Nursing,'" a 4.5 contact hour online program provided by the National Council of
State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) International Center for Regulatory
Scholarship (ICRS).

E. Within sixty (60) days of effective _date of this Order, a _course in Basic
Cardiopulmonary Life Support for Healthcare Providers that shall be, at a
minimum, four (4) hours and thirty (30) minutes in length. The course's content
shall include: Adult, Infant, and Child 1- and 2-Rescuer CPR; Adult, Infant, and
Child Foreign Body Airway Obstruction for both responsive and unresponsive
victims; and Adult Automated External Defibrillation. Home study courses and

video programs will not be approved.

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), RESPONDENT SHALL
CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form or SHALL
submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention of Monitoring
at the Board's office. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board approval of any course
prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of Course Completion forms
are available from the Board at www.bon.texas.gov/compliance.

V. EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS

In order to complete the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT must work as a nurse
in the State of Texas, providing direct patient care in a clinical healthcare setting, for a

minimum of sixty-four (64) hours per month for eight (8) quarterly periods [two (2) years]

of employment. This requirement will not be satisfied until eight (8) quarterly periods of
employment as a nurse have elapsed. Periods of unemployment or of employment that do
not require the use of a registered nurse (RN) or a vocational nurse (LVN) license, as

appropriate, will not apply to this period and will not count towards completion of this

requirement.

A. Notifying Present and Future Employers: RESPONDENT SHALL notify each
present employer in nursing and present each with a complete copy of this Order,
including all attachments, if any, within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future
employers in nursing and present each with a complete copy of this Order,
including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an offer of employment.
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B.

VL
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Notification of Employment Forms: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing to submit the Board's "Notification of Employment"
form to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the Board's
"Notification of Employment form" to the Board's office within five (5) days of
employment as a nurse.

Direct Supervision: For the first year [four (4) quarters] of employment as a
Nurse under this order, RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supervised by a
Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational
Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse. Direct
supervision requires another nurse, as applicable, to be working on the same unit
as RESPONDENT and immediately available to provide assistance and
intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly assigned, identified
and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple
employers are prohibited.

Indirect Supervision: For the remainder of the stipulation/probation period,
RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a
Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if
licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The supervising
nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT but should
be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and
intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2)
years of experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the
RESPONDENT is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only
regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL
NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency,
hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed
or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

Nursing Performance Evaluations: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
employer to submit, on forms provided to the RESPONDENT by the Board,
periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice nursing. These
reports shall be completed by the individual who supervises the RESPONDENT,
and these reports shall be submitted by the supervising individual to the office of
the Board at the end of each three (3) month quarterly period for eight (8) quarters
[two (2) years] of employment as a nurse.

FURTHER COMPLAINTS
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If, during the period of probation, an additional allegation, accusation, or petition
is reported or filed against RESPONDENT'S license(s), the probationary period shall not
expire and shall automatically be extended until the allegation, accusation, or petition has
been acted upon by the Board.

VIL RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order, all encumbrances will
be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) and/or privilege(s) to practice nursing in the
State of Texas and, subject to meeting all existing eligibility requirements in Texas
Occupations Code Chapter 304, Article 1Il, RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse
licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that T have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Order. I waive
representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation(s)
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, [ agree to the entry of this Order, and any conditions
of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this
Order. 1 understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Texas Board of Nursing and a
copy of this Order will be mailed to me once the Order becomes effective. I understand that if [
fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and
disciplinary sanction, including possible revocation of my license(s) and/or privileges to practice

nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this Q‘;{ day of _{ )g .20 ZS
\

BRANDY SHERNE PETTIL, RESPONDENT

Sworn to and subscribed before me thisO ! day of / .20 RN /

SEAL

VAN HOLLS |
Notary Public Notary Public in and for the State of l NS _S

STATE OF TEXAS
e 134636615
C D 9, 2027
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does hereby
ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 5th day of April, 2025, by BRANDY

SHEREE PETTIE, Vocational Nurse License Number 179789, and said Agreed Order is final.

Effective this 13th day of May, 2025.

Kt K. fractns, DN, RY

Kristin K. Benton, DNP, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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In the Matter of

BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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Vocational Nurse License Number 179789
issued to BRANDY SHEREE PETTIE

considered the matter of BRANDY SHEREE PETTIE, Vocational Nurse License Number 179789,

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

" {o discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent
waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas,

MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on May 31, 2017.

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent's license to practice as a vocational nurse in the State of Texas is in current
status.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing [rom McLennan Community
College, Waco, Texas, on December 14, 2000. Respondent was licensed to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas on March &, 2001,

S. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

3/2001 - 7/2010

8/2010 -1/2011

/0/179789:188

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject

FINDINGS OF FACT

Unknown

Charge Nurse

Senior Care of Hewitt
Hewitt, Texas
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Respondent’s nursing employment history continued:

172011 - 8/2013 Charge Nurse Texan Nursing and Rehabilitation
Waco, Texas

9/2013 Unknown

10/2013 - 6/2016 Charge Nurse Crestview Healthcare Residence
Waco, Texas

7/2016 - 10/2016 Charge Nurse Senior Care Health
Unknown

11/2016 - 2/2017 Charge Nurse Crestview Healthcare Residence
Waco, Texas

3/2017 - Present Unknown

6. On or about April 3, 2006, Respondent was issued the sanction of REMEDIAL
EDUCATION through an Agreed Order by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of
Texas. A copy of the Agreed Order, including the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Order dated April 3, 2006, is attached and incorporated by reference as part of this Order.
Respondent has successfully completed the terms of the Order on July 10, 2007.

7. On or about May 11, 2012, Respondent was issued a Corrective Action. A copy of the
Corrective Action, including the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Corrective
Action dated May 11, 2012, is attached and incorporated by reference as part of this Order.
Respondent has successfully completed the terms of the Corrective Action on June 27, 2013.

8. At the time of the incident in Finding of Fact Number Nine (9), Respondent was employed
as a Charge Nurse with Crestview Healthcare Residence, Waco, Texas, and had been in that

position for three (3) months.

9. On or about February 19, 2017, while employed as a Charge Nurse with Crestview
Healthcare Residence, Waco, Texas, Respondent administered Haldol, an antipsychotic
medication, via intramuscular injection to Resident LB, who was agitated, without a
physician order, and without verifying her drug allergies. The aforementioned patient had a
documented allergy to Haldol. In addition, Respondent failed to notify the physician,
Supervisor and family of the medication error once she was informed by the oncoming nurse
that the resident had an allergy to Haldol. Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the
resident from potentially adverse complications to a medication that she was allergic to, and

that was not ordered by the physician.
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On or about February 19, 2017, while employed as a Charge Nurse with Crestview
Healthcare Residence, Waco, Texas, Respondent failed to document in the medical record
of the aforementioned Resident LB assessments performed, or that she administered Haldol.
Respondent's conduct resulted in an inaccurate medical record and was likely to injure the
resident from subsequent care decisions made without the benefit of accurate and complete

information.

In response to the incidents in Findings of Fact Numbers Nine (9) and Ten (10), Respondent
states that she administered Prolixin at 12:30 pm, which was prescribed to the resident for
refusal of daily medication. Respondent states that Prolixin and Haldol were available, but
Haldol wasn’t available for this resident. Respondent states that the resident had been taking
Prolixin for about six (6) days without side effects or reactions. Respondent relates that three
(3) checks were done prior to the injection, and she called to the pharmacy for confirmation,
but there were no other nurses or RN Supervisor on site or available by phone. Respondent
explains that Haldol isn’t a controlled substance and wasn’t required to be signed out at the
facility. Respondent indicates that she checked the resident thirty (30) minutes after
administering the Prolixin, and there were no signs or symptoms of agitation or allergic
reaction. Respondent relates that she stayed after her shift and assessed the patient still with

- no symptoms of allergic reaction. Respondent explains that between 2 and 3 pm, the

physician and supervisor were contacted by the oncoming nurse.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1)(A),(D(B),(1(C),(1)(D),(1HM),(1)(P)&(2)(A) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(1)(A),(1)(B)&(4).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number

179789, heretofore issued to BRANDY SHEREE PETTIE.
Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a scttlement

agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rulcs of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS OF ORDER

SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY
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ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL receive
the sanction of REPRIMAND WITH STIPULATIONS in accordance with the terms of this Order.

A. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B. This Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent’s nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C. Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas in another nurse
licensure compact party state without first obtaining the written permission

of the Texas Board of Nursing and the Board of Nursing in the nurse
licensure compact party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IL. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all respects
with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and
Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE §§211.1
et seq., and this Order.
II. UNDERSTANDING BOARD ORDERS

Within thirty (30) days of entry of this Order, RESPONDENT must successfully
complete the Board's online course, "Understanding Board Orders," which can be accessed on the
Board's websitc from the "Discipline & Complaints" drop-down mepu or directly at:

hitp.-//www.bon.texas.gov/Understanding BoardOrders/index. asp. Upon successful completion,

RESPONDENT must submit the course verification at the conclusion of the course, which

automatically transmits the verification to the Board.
Iv. REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)

In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for
licensure renewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following remedial education

10/179789:188 -4- Cl10



course(s) within one (1) year of the effective date of this Order, unless otherwise specifically

indicated:

A Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics that
shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall
include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of
care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries,
and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct;
Fraud, Theft and Deception, Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse,
Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and
Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved.

A Board-approved course in medication administration with a didactic
portion of not less than six (6) hours and a clinical component of not less than
twenty-four (24) hours. Both the didactic and clinical components must be
provided by the same Registered Nurse. The course's content shall include:
a review of proper administration procedures for all standard routes;
computation of drug dosages; the six (6) rights of medication administration;
factors influencing the choice of route; and possible adverse effects resulting
from improper administration. The clinical component SHALL focus on
tasks of medication administration only. The course description shall indicate
goals and objectives for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods
to be used to determine successful completion of the course. Successful
completion of this course requires RESPONDENT to successfully complete
both the didactic and clinical portions of the course.

A Board-approved course in nursing documentation that shall be a
minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include:
nursing standards related to accurate and complete documentation; legal
guidelines for recording; methods and processes of recording; methods of
alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation. Home study
courses and video programs will not be approved.

The course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour
online program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing

(NCSBN) Lcarning Extension.

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form
or SHALL submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention
of Monitoring at the Board's office. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board
approval of any course prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-

10/179789-188
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approved provider. Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of
Course Completion forms are available jfrom the Board at

www. bon.texas. gov/compliance.

V. EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS

In order to complete the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT must work as a nurse

in the State of Texas, providing direct patient care in a clinical healthcare setting, for a minimum of

sixty-four (64) hours per month for eight (8) quarterly periods [two (2) years] of employment. This

requirement will not be satisfied until eight (8) quarterly periods of employment as a nurse have

elapsed. Periods of unemployment or of employment that do not require the use of a registered nurse

(RN) or a vocational nurse (LVN) license, as appropriate, will not apply to this period and will not

count towards completion of this requirement.

A.

/0/179789:188

Notifying Present and Future Employers: RESPONDENT'SHALL notify
each present employer in nursing and presen( each with a complete copy of
this Order, including all attachments, if any, within five (5) days of receipt of
this Order. While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL
notify all future employers in nursing and present each with a complete copy
of this Order, including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an offer of
employment.

Notification of Employment Forms: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing to submit the Board's "Notification of
Employment" form to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this
Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the
Board's "Notification of Employment form" to the Board's office within five

(5) days of employment as a nurse.

Direct Supervision: For the first year [four (4) quarters] of employment as
a Nurse under this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supervised by
a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed
Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational
Nurse. Direct supervision requires another nurse, as applicable, to be
working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately available to
provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on
regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse cmployment
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V1.

agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

Indirect Supervision: For the remainder of the stipulation/probation period,
RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as
a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse,
if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The
supervising nurse 1is not required lo be on the same unit or ward as
RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available
to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse
shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar
practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working.
RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and
predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a
nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health
agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for
services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

Nursing Performance Evaluations: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
employer to submit, on forms provided to the Respondent by the Board,
periodic reports as to RES PONDENT'S capability to practice nursing. These
reports shall be completed by the individual who supervises the
RESPONDENT and these reports shall be submitted by the supervising
individual to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month
quarterly period for eight (8) quarters [two (2) years] of employment as a
nurse.

RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, all encumbrances will be removed

from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas and RESPONDENT may

be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

/0/179789:188
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
[ waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the entry of this Order, and any
conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review
of this Order. I understand that when this Order becomes final and the terms of this Order become
effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if 1 fail to comply with all terms and
conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including
possible revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of

my noncompliance.

—
Signed this 1} day of S\, 20

BRANDY SHEREE'PETTIE, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this ll’fmday of O\'w(x/l ,2017% .

S FSROELIGABETH A LEWIS . W’a Aty

Notary Public
STATE OF TEXAS
- 24V, 1D#131182236

My Comm. Exp. June 19, 2021

) Notary Public in and for the State of TCK&S
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 14" day of July, 2017, by BRANDY

SHEREE PETTIE, Vocational Nurse License Number 179789, and said Order is final.

Effective this 8" day of August, 2017.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS

FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS Inii 5 ;
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IS
In the Matter of Vocational Nurse License Number 179789 § AGREED g § 3_3 £
issued to BRANDY SHEREE PETTIE §  ORDER Pl el
a & gi
a3
AR F
On this day the Board of Nurse Bxaminers for the State of Texas, hereinafier referred i

to as the Board, considered the matter of BRANDY SHEREE PETTIE, Vocational Nurse License

~ Number 179789, hereinafier referred to as Respondent. - |
Information received by the Board produyced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Sec'tiox; 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearigg, ahd agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

February 9, 2006, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

- FINDINGS QF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agcncy proceedings, notice of the matters spéciﬁed below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from McLennan Community

College, Waco, Texas, in December 2000. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational
nursing in the State of Texas on March 8, 2001.

5. Respondent's vocational nﬁrsing employment history includes:
1/01 - 3/01 GVN/LVN Hillcrest Hospital
Medical/Surgical Waco, Texas
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Respondent's vocational nursing employment history continued:

4/01 - 5/01 Not employed in nursing

6/01 - 9/02 LVN Aventis Bio Services
Waco, Texas

10/02 - 11/03 Program Director The Adult Daycare Center of Waco
Waco, Texas

12/03 - 8/04 Staff Nurse, Wesley Woods Alzheimer's Care Center

Nursing Home Waco, Texas
9/04 - Present Unknown

At the time of the incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent was employed
as a Staff Nurse with Wesley Woods Alzheimer's Care Center, Waco, Texas, and had been
in this position for five (5) months.

On or about May 18, 2004, while employed with Wesley Woods Alzheimer's Care Center,

Waco, Texas, Respondent:

. Failed to notify the physician of Resident S.J.'s continued state of agitation; and

. Failed to clarify a restraint order by the physician for Resident S.J.

Respondent's conduct delayed the medical interventions required to stabilize the panent'
agitation and may have unnecessarily exposed the patient to risk of harm.

C LUST

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law,

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §239.11(2)&(3).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuantto Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 179789,
heretofore issued to BRANDY SHEREE PETTIE, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification ﬁy the Board
of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of REMEDIAL
EDUCATION, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 et seq., the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Vocational Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §211.01 e seg. and this Order. _

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice vocational_nursing in the State of
Texas. _

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to BRANDY

SHEREE PETTIE to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (10) days of the date of

ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course prior to enrollment only if t‘he course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.

Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
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approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of sxx (6) contact hours
in length. The course's content ‘shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, and
documentation of care. _Courscé focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsdring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board |
has for relicensure.  Board-approved courses may be found on the Board's website,
www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).
(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
“successfully complete a course in nursing ethics. MSPO@BNT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only ifthe course is pot being offered by a pr.c—approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be
a minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. In order for the course to be approved, the target
audience shall include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: principles of
nursing ethics; confidentiality; and professional boundaries. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board,
to verify RESPONDENT's succcssﬁl complcﬁon of the course. This course is to be taken in
addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may have for relicensure. Board
approved courses may be found on the Board's website, www,.bne.state. tx. u,gh (under BNE events).
(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (l) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a course in “Restraints in Long Term Care,” a six (6) contact hours workshop

179789:079 -4 - 20



presented in various locations by the Texas Department of Aging and Disability Services. In
order to receive credit for completion of this workshop, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the
continuing education certificate of completion for this .workshop to the Board's office, to the
attention of Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continning education

requirements the Board may have for relicensure, Information regarding this workshop may be
found at the following website: www.dads. state.tx. us/business/ltcy/T raining/jointtraining cfin or by

contacting Lynn. Cooper@dads.state.t.us.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if
any, to practice vocational nursing in the Stato of Texas.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

1 understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. [ neither admit nor deny the
violations allcgcd herein. 'By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in
this matter. I waive judiéial-rcview of this Order. Iunderstand that when this Order becomes final
and the terms of this Order become effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail
to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, 1 will be subject to investigaﬁon and
disciplinary sanction, including révocation of my license to practice vocatioﬂal nursing in the State

of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.
Signed this Q4 day of _maAg,L__ .20 Dl
. | Dox
Sworn to and subscribed before me thi ay OM 29

SEAL LADNLL

Notary Public in and for the State o

aﬁ.‘..."..0..Q.'..ﬁ.ﬁﬁﬁ.ﬁﬁﬂﬁ.ﬂﬁﬁ'ﬂ..;
L4

SORTE., DENA M. HENNING

&A% Notary Public

ﬁ%ﬁ STATE OF TEXAS §
R My Commission g
“WEoFES Expires 08/26/2008

VOB LINUPOUIPSSIVEVIIIBIIITIVVVVOLY
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of
the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order
that was signed on the _ 26th day of ___March _, 2006, by BRANDY SHEREE PETTIE,

Vocational Nurse License Number 179789, and said Order is final,

Effective this ___3rd day of April _, 2006.

Batt (L Otrrna
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § CORRECTIVE
License Number 179789 §
issued to BRANDY SHEREE PETTIE § ACTION

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of BRANDY SHEREE PETTIE, Vocational Nurse License Number 179789,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent violated
Section 301.452(b)(2)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation by

counsel and agreed to the entry of this Corrective Action offered on April 13, 2012, by Katherine

A. 'I'hqmas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below was
served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to show compliance with
all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel and agreed to the entry of this Corrective
Action.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4, On or about August 25, 2008, Respondent submitted an Online Renewal Document Licensed

Vocational Nurse to the Texas Board of Nursing, in which Respondent provided false,
deceptive, and/or misleading information in that she answered "No" to the question:

"Have you, within the past 24 months or since your last renewal, for any criminal
offense, including those pending appeal:
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A. been convicted of a misdemeanor?

B. been convicted of a felony?

C. pled nolo contendere, no contest, or guilty?

D. received deferred adjudication?

E. been placed on community supervision or court ordered probation, whether or
not adjudicated guilty?

F. been sentenced to serve jail or prison time? court-ordered confinement?

G. been granted pre-trial diversion?

H. been arrested or have any pending criminal charges?

1. been cited or charged with any violation of the law?

J. been subject of a court martial; Article 15 violation; or received any form of

military judgment/punishment/action?"

Respondent failed to disclose that on or about November 15, 2007, Respondent pled Guilty

to FAIL TO IDENTIFY, a Class B misdemeanor offense committed on May 21,2007, inthe
County Court at Law of McLennan County, Texas, under Cause No. 20074037CR1.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301 .451-301.555 and 301.651-301.657, the
Board has jurisdiction over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law,

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(2)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE §217.12(6)().

4, Respondent's conduct constitutes grounds for corrective action pursuant to Section 301.652,
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.32(2)D).

CORRECTIVE ACTION

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED that RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete
the following requirements of this CORRECTIVE ACTION:

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and QRDERED that, until successfully completed, this
Corrective Action SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice

nursing in the State of Texas.

179789:246 < R20



(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the date of this Corrective Action,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL
obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is pot being offered by a
pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for
the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issxlxcs will not be accépted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board webst;te address:

http-//www.bon.texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
dollars ($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of this
Corrective Action. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of

cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this
Corrective Action, this matter shall be closed and this Corrective Action shall remain confidential.
However, should Respondent fail to successfully complete the terms of this Corrective Action, this
matter shall be terminated immediately and shall be treated as a disciplinary proceeding under
Subchapter J, TEX. OcC. CODE. Further, should Respondent commit a subsequent violation of the
Nursing Practice Act or Board Rules, this Corrective Action shall be treated as prior disciplinary

action.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

] understand that 1 have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Corrective
Action. ] waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Corrective Action. Ineither admit
nor deny the violation alleged herein. By my signature below, I agree to the entry of this Corrective
Action and to successfully complete its conditions, to avoid further disciplinary actionin this matter.
I waive judicial review of this Order. 1 undeystand that when this Corrective Action becomes
effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to successfully complete the terms
and conditions of this Corrective Action, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction,

including possible revocation of my license to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a

o gih Moy s
Signed this 8___ day of R 201&.
Focond i Ohhonea Jm

BRANDY SHEREEFETTIE, Respondent

consequence of my noncompliance.

ch;m to and subscribed before me this % day of (\(\(Lm ,200D .
SEAL Du\m Ma JUD, oo ws w-i
Notary Public in and for the State of ( ENOS

<G, DENA BRIDGEWATER
WA 7% Notsry Public, State of Texas

My Commission Expires
November 19, 2013
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED"; the Executive Director, on behalf of
the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby impose this Corrective Action that was signed on the g®

day of May,‘2012, by BRANDY SHEREE PETTIE, Vocational Nurse License Number 179789.

Effective this 11" day of May, 2012.

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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